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Cranfords Trustees Limited
International  House
Constance Street
London
England
E16 2DQ

Data Gathering Team
Email:  datagathering@apjsolicitors.co.uk

Reference:  113816.1
Date: 19th November 2020

DATA SUBJECT ACCESS  REQUEST:  SECOND SUBIVIISSI0N

Re:    Ourclient:
Address:

Mr Robert Armstrong
89 Hexham Avenue
HEBBURN
Tyne and Wear
NE31  2DL

Dear Sirs

Following  our letter dated  29/11/2019 we  are  disappointed  to  note we  have  not  received  a
reply to  our Data  Subject Access  Request ("DSAR")  in the  required  time  as  stated  in Article
15 of the General  Data Protection  Regulation ("GDPR"),

lf we  do  not  receive  a satisfactory response from  you within  14 days,  we will  not  hesitate  in
taking  further action.  This  may  include  but  not  be  limited  to  complaints  made  directly to the
relevant regulator seeking judicial remedy.

Should you require any information to enable you to action our request please contact our
office on 0800 028 9791  alternatively you can email your request to
datagathering@apjsolicitors.co.uk

We look forvard to your response.

Pensions and Investments Team
Anthony Philip James and Co Ltd
Solicitors SRA 629443

dr                Anthony philip James & Co Solicitors LTD. Registered Address: Building 7700 Daresbury park, Daresbury, Warrington, WA4 4BS

Company No: 10011883 -VAT No: 290608789 -lco No: ZA188164

Authorised and Regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority Under SRA 629443
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Letter ®f Authority

Your Name:

Mr Robert Armstrong

Joint Applicant Name:

Your Current Address:

89 Hexham Avenue
HEBBURN
Tyne aTid Wear

NE31 2DL

Date Of Birth:

25/12/1958

Date of Birth:

Address at time Of sale:

eseACEOE

*Forjointclaimsbothc!ientsmustsignbelow(oneineachbox}Pieasecompletewithtodav'sdaife.

Clienit Signature 1
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1.  To whom it may concern this is my/our explicit authority to authorise
disclosure Of all personal and financial information and dooumeutation.
2.  The request is made and authorfty given pursuant to the Data Protection
Act 2018 and General Data Protection Regulat`.ons (EU) 2016/679.
3.  I/we confirm that I/we have lawfully contracted with my/our Solicitors
Anthony Philip James & Co Limited tc) act on my/our behalf.
4.   For the avoidance of doubt I/we have given my/our Solicitors full
authority to make a cfalm on my/our behalf.
S.    I/we direct arid atithori§e that any payment due in respect of
irwestment and/or Ppl and/oT commission and/or loan and/or mortgage,
and/or interest and/or compensation be sent directly to my Solicitors.
6.    I/\^/e authorise you to releaise any information and/or documentation
deemed confidential or otherwise as may be requested from time to time
by my/our Solicitors.
7.    I/we direct and authorise Equifex and/or other Credit Reference Agency
to release any information whether deemed confidential or otherwise as
may be requested from time to time by my Solicitors.
8.  The request for it`formation and/or documentation relates to Banks,
Building Societies, Independent Financial Advisors, Pension Providers,
Financial Brokers, Insurance Companies, Mortgage lenders, loan
compar`ies, Payment Protection Insurers, Mortgage Brokers, SIPP

Cl ient Sienature 2

Dated:

Operators, Solicitors, Accountants, lnsoiveney Practitioners, Credit Card Compenies
ai`d/or any other potential holder Of information or documentation relating to me/us.
9.  This authority .is not for a limited period and is to remain in force until withdrawn in
writing by me/us.
10.          I/We authorise tlie release of my file of papers from my solicitor and/or my
a ccou ntant and/or i nsolvency practition e rs
11.         A copy of this Form of Authority will havethe same validity asthe orieinal.
12.         I/we agree to be bound bythe Terms ar`d conditions, CFA what you r`eed to
know. Cor`d.rtional Fee Agreement, Contingenc\/ Fee Agr`eement, Cover letter.
13.         I/we hereby authorise you to draft relevant forms and/oT commence civil
proceedings in such C.ivil Court as you consider appropriate, and to sign such statements
of truth on my/our behalf.
14.        I/we authorise you to obtain suitable legal expense cover for me/us as you, in

your discreti.on, deem necessary in the conduct Of my/our case.
15.         I/we also irrevocably authorise you to endorse cheques solely for the purposes of
discharging accounts and disbursements incurred on my/our behalf.
16.         I/we also irrevocably authorise you to pry accounts and disbursements incurred
on my/our behaif.
17.        I/We confirm that I/we have read and understood the declaration.

AnthonyphilipJamesandcoItdareauthoriieudmabnedrr6efu#8idbythesolicitorsRegulatl-onAuthority(SRA



Scanned by Camscarmer



South Tyneside Council's
Housing Company

392/1566/1/2/2417331
329A

Miss N Huclson & Mr R Armstrong
89, Hexham Avenue
Hebburn

|yEn3ei&2gLear

Dear Miss Hudson & Mr Armstrong

Date:
Our reference:
Your reference:

F}ef : Tenancy: - 89, Hexham Avenue
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guidelines.Yourbasicrentwmincreaseby2.7o/a.

24/02/2020
HBF3

0175303

ge in line with the Govemment's rent

g:;gg#g:ggggg;#§Eg:g:i:::EE?!#3E#3¥£E#aretakingandwardenchargesw",
increase. See charges below.

Yoilr rent and service charges are shown below

Charae nameNetrent
2020/21

£85.64                                                                   i

Garage rent I

Service charge                                                                                                                                                      ,

Management support charge

Warden charge                                                                         i

W arden V A:I

Heating charge

Concierge charge

Cleaning                                                                    i
I

Caretaking charge

Furniture charge

lf you have any queries relating to your new charges please contact South Tyneside Homes,
Housing Service Centre or the Income Team on 0300123 66 33.
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effi€ APT
ANTHONY PHILIP
JAMES & C`O. LTD

Cranfords
1  The Pavilions.
Cranford Drive
Knutsford
WA16 8ZR

Re:    Ourclient:
Address:

v2.0

Molissa Hughes
Email: datagathering@apjsolicitors.co. uk

Ref:MH/ShellyFarrell/113816.1/Armstrong/PRO
113816.1

Date:29th November 2019BAIA-
Mr Robert Armstrong
89 Hexham Avenue
HEBBURN
Tyne and Wear
NE31  2DL

We527126b

Dear Sirs

Anthony  Philip James  & Co  Ltd  have  been  appointed  by the above-named  client to request
access  to  personal  data  pursuant to  Arft.c/e  75  of the  General  Data  Protection  Regulation
("GDPR"),  specifically in relation to our client's pensions and investments

We would  like to make you aware from the outset that we expect a response within the one
month    period    as   stated    in   Arft.c/e    75,   failing   which   you    `sha//   Oear   the   burden   of•i€ir;6nst±;itiin-g the manifestly unfounded or exce.-ssiye character of the .req.upst.,.'  ?? :±:q _p:I. :n_

Arfi.c/e  72.  If our request is  not satisfied we will  be forwarding  a  complaint to the  Information
Commissioners Office and seeking judicial remedy.

We   would   also   like   to   clarify   our   right   to   access   source   material   to   ensure   fair   and
transparent  processing  on  our  clients  behalf,  as  stated  in  Arft.c/e   74  -   75,  and  therefore
expect  to  receive  copies  of  original  documentation  alongside  the  information  requested  to
support  your  response.   We   also   expect  this   information  to   be   provided   in   a   `conci.se,
trahspar6nt,  intelligible and easily accessible form,  using clear and plain language'  as stated
•in Article  12.

Please  do  not  contact  the  customer,  who  has  given  Anthony  Philip  James  &  Co  Ltd  full
authority  to  handle  this  complaint.  You  will  find  a  signed  letter  of Authority  attached  along
with   the   client   information   detailed   above,    providing   confirmation   of   the   identity   and
authorisation of the data subject.

enquirles@anthonyphilipjamesandco.co.uk -www.anthonyphilipjamesandco.co.uk
freephone:  0800  028  9791    -   phone:  0161777  2162   -fax:  01612391035

Registerecl address:  7700  Daresbury Park,  Daresbury, Warrington,  WA4 4BS
Company  no:  10011883 -VAT no:  290608789 -DPA no: ZA188164

Authorised and  regulated  by the Solicitors  Regulation Authority -629443



lnthecaseyouareunabletofulfnourrequestwithintheperiodstated,youmustendeavour
toprotectthedatasubiect'srightsandfreedomsandlegitimateinterests,includingmaking
thelnformationpubllclyavailable.TheGeneralDataProtectionRegulationadvisesusingan
onlineportaltocollateinformationheldonthedatasub|ecttomakeitmoreeasilyaccessible
and  transferable  due  to  the  recent  changes  in  regulation  that  allow for  a  more  substantial
volume to be requested and provided.

Welookforwardtoreceivingyourresponsewithin30daysfromreceiptofthisrequest.

Yours faithfully

Molissa Hughes
Anthony Philip James and Co Ltd

Solicitors SRA 629443


